34,299 29,860 3,133 2,723

The amounts recognised in profit or loss are as follows:

Group Company

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

Current service cost 2,872 908 266 201
Past service cost – 2,749 – –
Interest cost 1,583 983 144 105

Total, included in staff costs and directors’ remuneration
  (Notes 5 and 6)

4,455 4,640 410 306

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 July 2016 (cont’d.)

112
Gamuda
Berhad
(29579-T)

Annual
Report

2016

Financial Statements

30.	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D.)

Movements in the net liabilities in the current year were as follows:

Group Company

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

At beginning of year 29,860 18,174 2,723 1,906
Recognised in profit or loss 4,455 4,640 410 306
Contributions paid (16) (14) – –
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit plan – 7,060 – 511

At end of year 34,299 29,860 3,133 2,723

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant assumption on the
defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase/
(decrease)

2016
RM’000

Increase/
(decrease)

2015
RM’000

Discount rate +1% (4,128) +1% (3,425)
-1% 4,128 -1% 3,425

Expected rate of salary increases +1% 4,009 +1% 3,959
-1% (4,009) -1% (3,959)

Principal actuarial assumptions used:

2016
%

2015
%

Discount rate 5.3 5.3
Expected rate of salary increases 7.0 – 11.0 7.0 – 11.0

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting year is 13 years.

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 July 2016 (cont’d.)

113
Gamuda
Berhad
(29579-T)

Annual
Report

2016

Financial Statements

31.	 PAYABLES

(a)	 Non-current

Group Company

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

Trade

Trade payables 219 209,218 219 499
Retention sums 62,754 61,354 26,642 30,377

62,973 270,572 26,861 30,876

Non-trade

Associated companies – 561 – 554
Advance membership fees 20,145 19,797 – –
Deferred income 49,755 59,633 – –
Retirement benefit obligations (Note 30) 34,214 29,852 3,133 2,723

[…]

Borrowings – 447,370 – – 447,370

At 31 July 2015:

Cash and bank balances 362 14,353 1,924 492 17,131
Receivables – – 155,744 63,383 219,127
Payables 1 – 100,277 1,486 101,764
Borrowings – 752,540 – – 752,540

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including India,
Qatar, Bahrain, Vietnam, Singapore and Australia. The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in
the currency of the country in which the business is located.

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 July 2016 (cont’d.)

141
Gamuda
Berhad
(29579-T)

Annual
Report

2016

Financial Statements

43.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(e)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the VND,
USD, BHD, NTD, QR, INR, SGD and AUD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Total comprehensive income for the year

Group Company

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

VND/RM strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) 7,795 (1,296) – –
weakened 5% (2015: 5%) (7,795) 1,296 – –

USD/RM strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) (20,685) (36,863) (22,345) (36,909)
weakened 5% (2015: 5%) 20,685 36,863 22,345 36,909

BHD/RM strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) 2,638 3,131 2,638 3,119
weakened 5% (2015: 5%) (2,638) (3,131) (2,638) (3,119)

NTD/RM strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) (548) 18 (548) 18
weakened 5% (2015: 5%) 548 (18) 548 (18)

QR/RM strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) 3,285 2,870 3,285 2,870
weakened 5% (2015: 5%) (3,285) (2,870) (3,285) (2,870)

INR/RM strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) 1,601 2,189 – –
weakened 5% (2015: 5%) (1,601) (2,189) – –

SGD/RM strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) (3) 1 – –
weakened 5% (2015: 5%) 3 (1) – –

AUD/RM strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) (620) 393 – –
weakened 5% (2015: 5%) 620 (393) – –

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 July 2016 (cont’d.)

142
Gamuda
Berhad
(29579-T)

Annual
Report

2016

Financial Statements

44.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital
ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The capital management approaches remain unchanged for
the current and previous years.

The Group monitors and maintains a prudent level of net gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital, to optimise
shareholders value and to ensure compliance under debt covenants.